
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 February 2022 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on  27 January 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   NHS Long Term Plan for Devon (Pages 4 - 32) 
 1. To receive an update on the implementation of the NHS Long 

Term Plan. 
 
2. To receive a verbal update on the following key lines of 

enquiry: 
 

 What options are being considered in Torbay to 
ensure that there is sufficient bed capacity in Torbay 
Hospital in light of the raising Covid-19 numbers. 

 What impact closed wards and lack of staff are 
having? 

 A number of GP surgeries are unable to provide 
appointments to patients, what action is being done to 



(3) 

address this and to prevent increase pressures on the 
Emergency Department. 

 What is being done to ensure to catch up on delayed 
surgeries and hospital appointments? 

 What is happening with the Nightingale hospital in 
Exeter? 

 
(Note:  Liz Davenport - Chief Executive, Torbay and South Devon 
NHS Foundation Trust, Rob Dyer - Clinical Advisor, Devon 
Integrated Care System, Simon Tapley, Deputy Chief Executive, 
NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group & Devon Integrated 
Care System, Jo Williams, Director of Adults and Community 
Services and Councillor Stockman, Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Public Health will be present for this item.) 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



1 
 

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
9 February 2022 

 
Engaging the Overview and Scrutiny Board in the 

Long-Term Plan for Devon 
 

Report from NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 

1. Recommendation(s)  
 

1.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives this report.  
 

1.2. That Members support the use of masterclasses as the opportunity to 
influence the development of the Long-Term Plan for Devon. 

 
1.3. That Members support the development of a Joint Committee with Devon 

and Plymouth so that LTP work that crosses Local Authority boundaries 
can be considered and scrutinised collectively each of the Scrutiny 
Committees in the county.  

 
2. Purpose 
 

2.1. This paper aims to engage the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the 
development of the Long-Term Plan and provide opportunities to 
influence, contribute and scrutinise the plan.  
 

2.2. This paper sets out the key areas of the Long-Term change programme 
that are being accelerated and those which scrutiny committees input 
across the ICS would be particularly welcome. It also offers an approach 
as to how we can work together going forward that Members are invited 
to contribute to and support.  
 
 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
Engaging the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the Long-Term Plan for Devon 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 9 February 2022 

 

1. Introduction  
 
The Torbay Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been a key partner in the 
development, support and challenge of the Long- Term Plan for Devon, 
alongside committees in Devon and Plymouth. 
 
The development of a Long-Term Plan (LTP) for Devon started in 2018 and was 
designed to tackle a host of complex issues facing the Devon health and care 
system. There is an overarching Long-Term Plan for the NHS as a whole and 
this is being localised for Devon.  
 
While work to progress the LTP slowed as the NHS focused all efforts on 
supporting patients and communities through the coronavirus pandemic, the 
challenges facing Devon remain the same and have been exacerbated because 
of Covid-19.  
 
Re-starting work on the Long-Term Plan has been a priority over the latter part of 
2021 and although the emergence of the Omicron variant demonstrates that we 
are not yet through the pandemic, tackling the issues the LTP aims to address is 
essential for the Health and Care system in Devon.   
 
The Long-Term Plan is still in the development phase, it is being shaped and is 
not fully formed. Elected Members have a key role in influencing, contributing, 
and scrutinising this programme of work in a way that acknowledges the voices 
of the communities and neighbourhoods they represent. 
 
This paper aims to set out the key areas of the Long-Term change programme 
that scrutiny committees input across the ICS would be particularly welcome. It 
also offers an approach as to how we can work together going forward that 
Members are invited to contribute to and support.  
 
All plans outlined in this document are in the formative stages and subject 
to change and where required formal consultation and other approval 
processes.  
 

Page 5



3 
 

About the Long-Term Plan for Devon 
 

The NHS Long Term Plan describes how challenges for health and care will be 
tackled over the next ten years by transforming services and redesigning 
systems.  
 
Much of our Devon Long Term Plan is based upon implementing this national 
policy to ensure our health and care system meets national standards. One 
example of this is designating Urgent Treatment Centres across Devon. 
 
In Devon our vision is for there to be “Equal chances for everyone in Devon to 
lead long, happy, and healthy lives”. Our LTP contains 25 areas of focus, 
referred to as workstreams, that will help us achieve this vision. (See appendix 1 
for the full list).     
 
The LTP is a complex and evolving landscape, and some areas of work are more 
advanced than others. For most of the transformation will focus on efficiencies, 
workforce, and the use of technology to improve efficiency of services and to 
support transformation; patients and communities will see improved efficiencies 
and outcomes. For each area of change there will be a dedicated workstream 
that outlines how the transformation will be achieved.  
 
A small number of workstreams will involve large-scale transformation which is 
likely to result in significant changes to the way people access their services. 
Where possible transformation should be accelerated as the service changes will 
help to address some of the significant challenges facing Devon’s patients, 
particularly around waiting lists for planned surgery.   
 
Significant service change assessment  
 
A significant service change assessment has been carried out for each of the 
LTP workstreams which provides an indication of where we are likely to formally 
consult with the public over the coming years.  
 
As there is no legal definition of significant service 
[...]
on 
 

Go faster, go further for people with Learning Disability 
and Autism: rights of people with LDA, community-based 
support and addressing health  

Community urgent and 
emergency care: Make it 
easier for people to access 
urgent care and alternatives 
to EDs, reprocure integrated 
urgent care system – 
designating UTCs, reviewing 
other provision 

National model for Surgery in 
Children (Delivered by NHSE) 

A cultural change towards supporting people closer to 
home and delivering a fully integrated service of all 
statutory and non-statutory providers 

P
age 8



6 
 

Significant service 
change that is likely to 
require formal public 

consultation, but more 
information required 

Service re-design which 
may require 

consultation in the 
future 

No change or an enhancement to the way 
people access services 

Deliver a personalised 
maternity experience to all 
women, increase home 
births, increase number of 
alongside maternity units 

 
Using systematic population health analysis to support 
predictive and targeted personalised care 

Deliver the New Hospital 
Programme in north Devon, 
Plymouth, and Torbay 

Implement BADS in Day Case Surgery (British 
Association of Day Surgery) to improve productivity 

 
Implement system diagnostics plan, including image 
sharing network, workforce network and technological 
innovation 

Reimagine the approach to work, using new technology, 
new roles and working in networks and collaborations 

Develop ‘One Team’ approach to workforce so staff can 
work across Devon, and potentially further afield 

Use virtual/digital initiatives to maximise out-of-hospital 
opportunities supported by shared records and data 

Deliver a plan to implement best practice pathways 
consistently, including mental health – for adults and 
children 

Empower communities to take responsibility for their 
health and wellbeing so they can help themselves 

Each Local Care Partnership will address health 
inequalities in their area
[...]
ng an accurate and fast diagnosis on a range of clinical 
pathways. 
 
Work currently in progress 
 

- Number of Community Diagnostic hubs planned and whether they could 
be co-located with other services – for example protected elective centres 

- Will CDH’s result in a change to where people access their diagnostic 
services or will it be additional capacity 

 
Community urgent and emergency care 
 
Our ambition is to create an urgent care system that is easy for people to 
navigate their way through and ensures everyone is seen in the appropriate 
setting for their needs. 
 
Why we need to change 
 
Evidence suggests that between 10% to 40% of the most serious Emergency 
Department (ED) attendances could be seen in alternative settings. 
 
There is significant evidence that Same Day Emergency Care (SDEC) is an 
effective intervention for patients presenting with a wide range of urgent care 
needs and that we have not maximised the potential for avoidance of attendance 
at EDs and admission to hospital. 
 
Current service investment is not reducing acute sector pressure, with 
inconsistent services, especially in urgent care, that are difficult for people and 
professionals to navigate. 
 
Our early proposals 
 
We will make it easier for people to navigate their way through the urgent 
care system and make sure they are seen in the appropriate setting for 
their need. 
 
This includes ensuring effective provision and availability of services to support 
mental health, urgent and crisis response. This will reduce pressure on our main 
hospital Emergency Departments (EDs). 

Page 13



11 
 

 
To provide a consistent, easy-to understand service, we will ensure Urgent 
Treatment Centres (UTCs), currently at Tiverton, Cumberland, and Newton 
Abbott, meet the national service specification. 
 
With this focus on providing consistent services, we will review community urgent 
care provision and consider new approaches to local urgent care services.  
 
We will rede
[...]
and input into this approach.   
 

Stakeholder 
Communications 

approach 
Involvement approach 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

- Monthly LTP 
Stakeholder 
bulletin/briefing 
 

- Website resource centre  
 
- Monthly Together for 

Devon Bulletin 
 

 

- Joint OSC meetings at key 
milestones with Devon and 
Plymouth 

 
- Monthly private OSC sessions, 

attended by clinical and 
operational leads to maintain 
ongoing involvement 

 
- We will work with the OSC to co-

produce a method of 
involvement that will work for all 
parties.  

 
- Masterclasses at appropriate 

times 

 
 
Masterclasses 
 
Masterclass sessions are a beneficial way to  enable Members to focus on a 
single issue, in-depth and explore how they, as scrutiny members can contribute 
and have impact. 
 
We propose that the Overview and  Scrutiny Committee uses the masterclass 
approach to explore the key areas of the LTP change programme. This in 
addition to formal committees will enable them to be updated but also to provide 
that crucial influencing and shaping. 
 
Joint Committees – Devon, Plymouth and Torbay 
 
There is also the opportunity to work jointly with other Scrutiny Committees 
across the ICS where is it make sense to or where there is a requirement. We 
invite the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to think about how that could work 
and what existing arrangements may be in place already to support that. 
 
Simon Tapley 
Deputy Chief Executive  
NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group

Page 16



14 
 

Appendix 1: Full list of LTP workstreams 
 

Ambition LTP workstream official 
title 

Description  
 

Efficient 
and 
effective 
care 

Reduce waiting lists: deliver a 
system plan for Protected 
Elective Capacity (PEC)  
 
 

Protected Elective Capacity 
Develop protected elective 
capacity within the Devon 
system to reduce waiting lists 
for planned surgery  

Implement BADS in Day Case 
Surgery (British Association of 
Day Surgery) to improve 
productivity 

Implement BADS standard 
Improve productivity: Deliver 
the British Association of Day 
Surgery standard of excellence 
for day case activity 

Develop Community Diagnostic 
Hubs, including broader 
primary care diagnostics 
Implement system diagnostics 
plan, including image sharing 
network, workforce network 
and technological innovation 
 

Develop Community 
Diagnostic hubs  

Community urgent and 
emergency care: Make it easier 
for people to access urgent 
care and alternatives to 
Emergency Departments (ED), 
reprocure integrated urgent 
care system – designating 
Urgent Treatment Centres 
(UTC), reviewing other 
provision 
 

Community urgent and 
emergency care 
Overhaul community urgent 
and emergency care so it is 
easier for people to access 
urgent care and alternatives to 
Emergency Departments (ED 

Deliver national Long Term 
Plan targets for mental health 
with appropriate level of 
investment 
 

Implement the Community 
Mental Health Framework  
 

Go faster, go further for people 
with Learning Disability and 
Autism (LDA): rights of people 
with LDA, community-based 
support and addressing health 
inequalities  
 

Enhance community support 
for people with Learning 
Disability and Autism 

Page 17



15 
 

Deliver the New Hospital 
Programme in north Devon, 
Plymouth, and Torbay 

Deliver the New Hospital 
Programme 

Reimagine the approach to 
work for our workforce, using 
new technology, new roles and 
working in networks and 
collaborations 
 

Support our workforce to 
work differently including 
using of technology and new 
roles 

Develop ‘One Team’ approach 
to workforce so staff can work 
across Devon, and potentially 
further afield 
 

Develop ‘One Team’ so staff 
can work across Devon 

Implement system diagnostics 
plan, including image sharing 
network, workforce network 
and technological innovation 

Implement system 
diagnostics plan 

Integrated 
Care 

A cultural change towards 
supporting people closer to 
home and delivering a fully 

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 February 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Dudley, Foster and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
41. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Dudley in 
place of Councillor Atiya-Alla.  Apologies for absence were also received from 
Councillor Kennedy and Councillors Steve Darling, Cowell and Stockman. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 January 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

43. NHS Long Term Plan for Devon  
 
Liz Davenport, Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust, Rob Dyer, Clinical Advisor for the Devon Integrated Care System and 
Simon Tapley, Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group & Devon Integrated Care System provided an update on the progress of 
NHS Long Term Plan for Devon and responded to questions in respect of the 
following: 
 

 How would they ensure that the proposed changes would have the affect 
they need to and ensure that patients receive the care that they need. 

 What were the timescales for the projects within the NHS Long Term Plan. 

 What was meant by masterclass and who would be invite to them. 

 The report suggests that you would work with a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Torbay, Plymouth and Devon on all workstreams, how do 
you intend to ensure that you involve Torbay in local and placed based 
issues. 

 How often would you expect the proposed Joint Committee to meet. 

 How would you ensure that all Councillors were kept informed so that they 
could help share information with their constituents on any proposed 
changes. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
 

 

 How would you ensure effective engagement with all sectors of the 
community. 

 How would you help people to feel confident that instead of going to the GP 
or Hospital there were other solutions that would be right for them. 

 How would you ensure the voice of the child and their carers and family 
were taken into account. 

 How confident was the ICO that working across a larger scale those who 
need to would fully engage and ‘not be masters of their own castle’. 

 A number of community hubs were proposed has any decision been made 
on their location. 

 People have problems accessing their GP and not all people find the E-
Consult process user-friendly, how do we make it easier for people to 
navigate the available options.  (Members were requested to share any 
specific examples of GP surgeries where residents were unable to access 
services for this to be investigated further.) 

 A lot of people were still waiting for surgery, with the new proposals would 
patients still be referred to specialist departments for treatment. 

 New models of care were being developed, what was being done to ensure 
that they would be appropriately staffed. 

 Up to 40% of people in the Emergency Department (ED) could have been 
dealt with in different ways e.g. through use of Minor Injury Units (MIUs) 
using app technology, how do we make people aware of these options to 
encourage greater take up and reduce the numbers going to the ED. 

 Has consideration been given to changing the opening times of the MIU 
from 8.00 am to 8.00 pm to allow longer opening times on a Friday and 
Saturday night. 

 It had previously been proposed to open a new Health and Wellbeing 
Centre in Paignton, what progress has been made and how were those 
services currently being delivered. 

 What action was being taken to free up bed space and increase capacity 
within the Emergency Department and on the wards to increase throughput 
and enable more patients to be discharged to appropriate settings for their 
future care. 

 How often would you expect to come back to the Board in respect of the 
projects within the NHS Long Term Plan. 

 
Arising from the questions in connection with freeing up bed space, Members 
raised concern regarding the number of ambulances waiting outside the 
Emergency Department and requested the Democratic Services Team Leader to 
write to the South Western Ambulance Services NHS Trust (SWASFT) to ask 
them to provide a written statement to the Board on the actions they were taking to 
reduce the number of ambulances waiting to discharge patients at Torbay 
Hospital. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the principle of development 

of a Joint Committee with Torbay, Devon and Plymouth so that Long Term 
Plan work that crosses Local Authority boundaries can be considered and 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
 

 

scrutinised collectively by each of the Scrutiny Committees in the county; 
and 

 
2. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the use of masterclass 

sessions to undertake a deep dive on the projects within the NHS Long 
Term Plan to allow focussed time and detailed scrutiny of the data informing 
the way forward. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


